

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION

North Carolina Democratic Party,

Plaintiff,

v.

North Carolina State Board of Elections;
Karen Brinson Bell, *in her official capacity as
Executive Director of the North Carolina State
Board of Elections*; Alan Hirsch, *in his official
capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State
Board of Elections*; Jeff Carmon, *in his official
capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections*; and Stacy Eggers IV,
Kevin N. Lewis, and Siobhan O’Duffy Millen,
*in their official capacities as members of the
North Carolina State Board of Elections*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:24-cv-699-M-KS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The North Carolina Republican Party’s Previous Attempts To Systematically Purge Voters From The Rolls.....	2
B. Republican Candidates’ Post-Election Protests	4
C. The NCSBE’s Dismissal Of The Protests And Related Lawsuits	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. NCDP Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	10
A. The Post-Election Measures The North Carolina Courts Adopted Violate The U.S. Constitution By Imposing An Undue Burden On Voters’ Fundamental Right To Vote, Depriving Them Of Due Process, And Denying Them Equal Protection.....	10
1. Undue Burden	10
2. Procedural Due Process	15
3. Equal Protection.....	19
B. Discarding Ballots Violates The National Voter Registration Act.....	21
II. The Remaining Factors Favor An Injunction	22
A. NCDP Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Relief.....	22
B. The Equities And Public Interest Favor An Injunction	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 485 F.Supp.3d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2020)	16
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....	20, 21
<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 476 F.Supp.3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	16
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	19, 20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	11, 12
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 25-1018 (4th Cir. Feb. 4, 2025) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 5:24-cv-724 (E.D.N.C.).....	6, 10
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 5:24-cv-731 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2025)	6

<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 5:24-cv-731 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 12, 2025)	1
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 2025 WL 263400 (N.C. Jan 22, 2025).....	7
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 320P24 (N.C.)	6
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 320P24-3 (N.C. Apr. 11, 2025)	8, 14
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 2025 WL 1021724 (N.C. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2025)	4, 7, 8, 15, 18, 20
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24CV040619-910 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct.).....	6, 7
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24CV040620-910 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24CV040622-910 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	10, 16
<i>Hendon v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983).....	11, 12, 15
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260 (2005).....	15
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Kivett v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 281P24 (N.C.)	4
<i>Kivett v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24CV031557-910 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Oct. 21, 2024).....	4
<i>Kivett v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. P24-735 (N.C. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2024)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	23

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. North Carolina Board of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	24
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Bipartisan Board of Elections and Ethics Enforcement</i> , 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018)	22
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F.Supp.3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	24
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Overton v. Mayor & City Commissioners of City of Hendersonville</i> , 255 N.C. 306 (1960)	14
<i>Pisano v. Strach</i> , 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	13, 24
<i>Republican National Committee v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)	3, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	10, 24
<i>Richer v. Fontes</i> , 2024 Ariz. LEXIS 263 (Ariz. Sept. 20, 2024)	14
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	16
<i>United States Department of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</i> , 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Vitkus v. Blinken</i> , 79 F.4th 352 (4th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	10
<i>Wolf v. Fauquier County Board of Supervisors</i> , 555 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2009)	18

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend I.....	1, 10, 15
amend XIV	1, 10, 15, 19
N.C. Const. art. VI, §1	2
2 U.S.C. §20302.....	4
52 U.S.C. §20507.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§163-85	2, 18
§163-86	3, 18
§163-87	2, 18
§163-88	3, 18
§163-166	17
§163-89	2, 3
§163-258.1	4
§163-258.2	5, 6
§163-258.4	17
§163-258.13	17
8 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0109(d).....	6

COURT FILINGS

Brief of Secure Families Initiative and Certain Members of Count Every Hero, An Unincorporated Association, In Support of Dismissing the “FPCA” Election Protests <i>Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24CV040620-910 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2025).....	25
Complaint, <i>Kivett v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 24CV031557-910 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Oct. 21, 2024).....	3

State Board’s Opposition to Petition for Judicial Review
Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
 No. 24CV040620-910 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2025)6, 7, 17

State Board’s Notice
Griffin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
 No. 24CV040619-910 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct. Feb. 6, 2025)6, 7, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson, Bryan, *Longtime NC Voters At Risk of Supreme Court Ballots Wrongly Getting Tossed*, Anderson Alerts (Apr. 13, 2025),
<https://andersonalerts.substack.com/p/supco-election-protest-issues>18

Blake, Aaron, *The Gravity of a GOP Election Challenge in N.C.: ‘Invites Incredible Mischief’*, Wash. Post (Jan. 8, 2025)26

Bonner, Lynn, *A Republican-Led Group Is Running Ads in NC Opposing the GOP Attempt to Throw out Ballots*, NC Newsline (Jan. 24, 2025),
<https://tinyurl.com/47kkmmfw>25

Holder, Eric H., Jr., *The Courts Must Stop This Judge From Stealing an Election*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2025)25, 26

Clark, Doug Bock, *A North Carolina Supreme Court Candidate’s Bid to Overturn His Loss Is Based on Theory Election Deniers Deemed Extreme*, ProPublica (Dec. 23, 2024), <https://www.propublica.org/article/jefferson-griffin-north-carolina-supreme-court-challenge-election-integrity-network>26

Clark, Doug Bock, *They Followed North Carolina Election Rules When They Cast Their Ballots. Now Their Votes Could Be Tossed Anyway.*, ProPublica (Jan. 27, 2025), <https://perma.cc/AL7J-JCLK>25

Letter to Judge Jefferson Griffin, (Mar. 18, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/4xpk7ar7>25
